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 Meeting:  October 6, 2014 
 

To: Planning Commission 

 

From: Patrick B. Howard, AICP 

Director 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: Jeff Fisher 

Planner 

 

Case: ZBA14-33 

 

Request: Variance from 501 A. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 6-

foot side yard setback in lieu of 15 feet for an accessory 
building that would be located within 10 feet of a principal 
structure 

 

Location: 1510 Barbara Avenue, generally located approximately 430 feet 

northwest of the intersection of Barbara Avenue and Butler 
Drive 

 

Legal  

Description: Concho Valley Estates, Block F, Tract 10, and Block E, Replat 

of Tracts 1 and 2 
  
 

 

 

 

   STAFF REPORT 
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General Information 

 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood 
 
Zoning: Ranch & Estate (R&E) 
 
Existing Land Use: Existing single-family detached 

residence  
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: Ranch and Estate (R&E) Single-family detached 
residences 

West: Ranch and Estate (R&E) Single-family detached 
residences 

South: Ranch and Estate 
(R&E) 

Single-family detached 
residences 

East: Ranch and Estate 
(R&E) 

Single-family detached 
residences 

 
District: CMD # 1 Rodney Fleming 
 
Neighborhood: Country Club Neighborhood 

 

Notification Required: Yes 
 
Notifications Sent: 12 

 
 Responses in Favor: 0 
 
 Responses in Opposition: 0 

 

Recommendation:    

 
The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of a variance for a 6-foot side 
yard setback in lieu of 15 feet for an existing metal accessory building that would 
be within 10 feet of the principal building. 
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History and Background:  

 
The property was annexed into the City on November 17, 1997. 
 
On September 8, 2014, the applicants’ submitted an Application for Variance 
from the required side yard setback under Section 501.A of the Zoning 
Ordinance for their property which is zoned Ranch and Estate (R&E).  The 
variance would allow a side yard setback of 6 feet for the existing metal accessory 
building whereas the Zoning Ordinance requires a 15-foot setback where the 
accessory building is within 10 feet of the principal building.  The existing house and 
accessory structure were constructed in 2002.  According to the plans submitted with 
their Building Permit, The applicants’ are proposing to build a new 12’ x 16’, 192 
square foot master bedroom closet addition at the northwest corner of their existing 
single detached residence.  The closet would provide additional household storage 
space. The distance between the existing residence and the metal accessory 
building is 13.25 feet.  If the proposed closet addition is approved, there would only 
be 3 feet between the two structures, and the accessory structure would now require 
a 15 foot side yard setback instead of 2 feet which is normally required for an 
accessory structure.    The proposal complies with all other provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 

 Analysis: 

 
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance 
must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 
 

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that 
are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district 
and are not merely financial; 
 

The proposed new closet addition is specifically for the master bedroom which 
happens to be on the west side of the lot where the existing metal accessory 
structure is located.  The applicants’ stated that the closet would provide 
additional storage space for clothes and accessories.  The applicants have 
indicated that it would be impractical to build the closet on the other side of the 
house which would be a long distance from the master bedroom.  

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant; 
 

The house was constructed in 2002 and the applicants’ now require additional 
storage space for the master bedroom.  In addition, the accessory structure is 6 
feet from the west property line which presently complies with the minimum side 
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yard setback of 2 feet required for accessory buildings where there is at least 10 
feet separation between then and the principal building. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 

Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship; 
 
A literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would in this case deprive the 
applicant of rights enjoyed by its neighbors in the sense that other properties with 
dissimilar zoning in the immediate area do not require a further setback when an 
accessory building is within 10 feet of the primary structure. Staff could not find 
any similar types of variances applied for in the surrounding area. 

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the 

use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and 
would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice; 

 
The subject property has a street frontage of 180 feet, a lot depth of 250 feet, 
and a total lot area of 45,000 square feet, which is over 1 acre.  The proposed 
closest of 192 square feet will not appear to have a significant impact on the 
surrounding neighborhood.  Allowing the closet in this location is the minimal 
action necessary to allow for the addition to be built. 
 

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 
way;  
 

The property immediately to the west, 1510 Barbara Avenue, has their driveway 
on the east side providing further buffering between their home and the 
structures on the subject property.  There is approximately 40 feet between the 
existing house and the shared property line.  This significant setback acts as a 
substantial buffer so granting a variance does not appear to adversely affect the 
adjacent land. 
 

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The proposed addition in anticipated to comply with all other provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance and meets the overall intent of the Ordinance. 

 

Action Requested:    

 
The action requested is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to APPROVE Case 
ZBA14-33. 
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Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with 
successive owners.  Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 
12-month period may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is 
determined that conditions of the site and immediately surrounding area 
are substantially unchanged. 

 

 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map 
  Notification Map 

                                                      Site Plan 
  Applicants’ Responses 
  Site Photos 
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Site Photos  
 
 

   Proposed location of new closet addition                               North looking at subject property  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              South                                                                                     West 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

East 
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 Meeting:  October 6, 2014 
 

To: Planning Commission 

 

From: Patrick B. Howard, AICP 

Director 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: Jeff Fisher 

Planner 

 

Case: ZBA14-34 

 

Request: Variance in the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District 

from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 
Maximum Floor Area Ratio of 0.46 (46%) in lieu of 0.40 (40%) 

 

Location: 1502 Paseo de Vaca Street, generally located approximately 

345 feet northeast of the intersection of Paseo de Vaca Street 
and West Avenue L 

 

Legal  

Description: Santa Rita Addition, Block 9, the south 75 feet of Lot 4 

  
 

General Information 

 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood 
 
Zoning: Single-Family Residential (RS-1) 
 

   STAFF REPORT 
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Existing Land Use: Existing single-family detached 
residence  

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 
 

Single-family detached 
residences 

West: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 
 

Single-family detached 
residences 

South: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Single-family detached 
residences 

East: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Single-family detached 
residences 

 
District: CMD # 5 Elizabeth Grindstaff  
 
Neighborhood: Santa Rita Neighborhood 
 
Notification Required: Yes 
 
Notifications Sent: 19 

 
 Responses in Favor: 2 
 
 Responses in Opposition: 0 

 

Recommendation:    

 
The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of a variance for a Maximum 
Floor Area Ratio of 46% in lieu of 40%. 

 

History and Background:  

 
The property has been within the City Limits since at least 1940, and has been 
zoned for single-family residential. 
 
On September 8, 2014, the applicants’ representative, Mr. David Mazur, 
submitted an Application for Variance from the Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
under Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance for property which is zoned Single 
Family Residential (RS-1), to allow an additional 6% FAR (46%) whereas the 
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maximum permitted in the RS-1 Zone is 40%.  The purpose of the request is to allow 
the applicants’ to build an addition onto their existing single family home on the 
property. 
 
According to the plans submitted with their Building Permit, the applicants’ are 
proposing a one-story addition at the northeast corner of the existing house, which 
will include a kitchen, craft room, bathroom, and an addition to the existing family 
room.  The existing home is 4,651 square feet, the existing garage and other areas 
are 499 square feet, and the total floor area of the new addition will be 688 square 
feet, for a total floor area of 5,150 square feet.  The property has a lot frontage of 75 
feet along Paseo de Vaca Street, and a lot depth of 150 feet for a total lot area of 
11,250 square feet.  Section 803.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance defines FAR as: “the 
gross floor area of the building divided by the total area of the lot on which it is 
constructed or proposed.”   The total floor area of 5,150 square feet divided by the 
total lot area of 11,250 square feet would generate a FAR of 46%, or 6% more than 
the allowable Maximum Floor Area Ratio in the RS-1 Zone of 40%.  The proposal 
complies with all other provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 Analysis: 

 
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance 
must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that 

are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district 
and are not merely financial; 
 

The house on the lot immediately to the north, addressed 1434 Paseo de Vaca 
Street, was erected in 1938 and is owned by William Whitehead who has 
submitted a letter supporting the applicants’ variance.  Staff has found that most 
of the lots on Paseo de Vaca Street have existing ownership lines which match 
the original lot configurations of 100 feet of frontage, whereas the applicants’ only 
have 75 feet of frontage.  Therefore, the applicant’s are in a unique situation 
because their ownership is 3,750 square feet less than what most surrounding 
property owners enjoy.  In addition, the special circumstance is not merely 
financial as the additional floor area is strictly for the owners themselves for their 
own family to have additional space including the kitchen, bathroom, craft room, 
and expanded family room. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant; 
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The applicants’ stated that they purchased the property in 1986 and the original 
home was erected in 1989 according to Tom Green Appraisal District Records. 
When the property was purchased, it was only 11,250 square feet in size, which 
is 3,750 square feet less than the other properties in this area.  This difference 
significantly reduces the ability of the property owners to be able to expand their 
residence. 

 
 

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 
Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship; 
 
A literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would in this case deprive the 
applicant of rights enjoyed by its neighbors. As mentioned, the average lot size 
along Paseo de Vaca Street is 100 feet by 150 feet, 15,000 square feet.  The 
applicants’ lot is 3,750 square feet less than what most other property owners 
enjoy. 

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the 

use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and 
would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice; 
 
Staff conducted a site visit and found an existing painted privacy fence along the 
north property line between the applicants’ property and their neighbor, who is in 
support of the application.  The proposed addition maintains the required 5-foot 
side yard setback from this property line, extending along the existing building 
line.  It also maintains the same rear yard setback of 43’-4”, over double the 
required rear yard setback of 25 feet.  The one-story addition would not appear to 
impede the adjacent property owner’s visibility, or that of any other abutting 
owners’. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 

way;  
 

Staff does not anticipate this variance to have adverse effects on neighboring 
properties. Staff reviewed relevant variance approvals within the subject block of 
Paseo de Vaca Street.  1520 Paseo de Vaca Street was granted variances for a 
reduced side yard of 2 feet in 2006 (ZBA06-22) and a reduced rear yard of 10 
feet (ZBA05-65) in 2005 for a house addition.  1509 Paseo de Vaca Street was 
granted a variance for an additional 18.5% FAR for a new pool house in 2005 
(ZBA 05-37).  Planning Staff had recommended denial in the latter case given 
the excess lot coverage but the ZBA approved the request citing other existing 
non-conforming buildings with more floor area than allowed on lots in the 
immediate vicinity. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 

intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Staff believes this variance may be consistent with the purposes and intent of 
Zoning Ordinance.  The addition appears to comply in all other respects with the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Action Requested:    

 
The action requested is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to APPROVE Case 
ZBA14-34. 

 

Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with 
successive owners.  Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 
12-month period may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is 
determined that conditions of the site and immediately surrounding area 
are substantially unchanged. 

 

 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map 
  Notification Map 

                                                      Site Plan & Building Permit Application 
  Applicants’ Responses 
  Site Photos 
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Site Photos 
 

 
      Area of Proposed Addition (behind existing house)                      Existing fence – north property line 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

East looking at Property                                                            West 
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